

Schedule 9: Cash Funds Reports  
 Department of Corrections  
 FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
 Fund 5070 - Correctional Industries Account  
 Section 17-24-113 (3), C.R.S. (2014)

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Appropriated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>-\$4,532,268</b>	<b>-\$9,268,088</b>	<b>-\$7,989,518</b>	<b>-\$9,810,000</b>
Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$549,138	-\$1,265,829	\$947,053	\$200,000
Changes in Receivables, Inventories, & Current Assets	-\$2,131,393	\$3,207,108	-\$3,081,890	\$2,323,000
Changes in Long-Term and Capital Assets	\$148,325	-\$262,759	\$297,712	-\$500,000
Changes in Deferred Outflows	\$1,700,660	\$0	\$244,380	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	-\$5,002,550	-\$399,950	-\$227,737	\$1,889,000
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>-\$4,735,820</b>	<b>\$1,278,570</b>	<b>-\$1,820,482</b>	<b>\$3,912,000</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$32,929,225</b>	<b>\$34,607,745</b>	<b>\$33,015,000</b>	<b>\$35,038,000</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents (B)	\$5,318,776	\$4,052,947	\$5,000,000	\$5,200,000
Receivables	\$3,887,325	\$3,067,239	\$4,000,000	\$4,200,000
Inventories	\$12,987,857	\$17,015,051	\$13,000,000	\$15,125,000
Other Current Assets	\$64,600	\$64,600	\$65,000	\$63,000
Long-Term and Capital Assets	\$6,715,047	\$6,452,288	\$6,750,000	\$6,250,000
Deferred Outflows	\$3,955,620	\$3,955,620	\$4,200,000	\$4,200,000
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$42,197,313</b>	<b>\$42,597,263</b>	<b>\$42,825,000</b>	<b>\$40,936,000</b>
Accounts Payable (C)	\$6,092,023	\$5,950,351	\$6,000,000	\$4,375,000
Accrued Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities	\$1,100,890	\$1,257,379	\$1,100,000	\$450,000
Deferred Revenue	\$116,014	\$448,048	\$150,000	\$536,000
Long-Term Liabilities	\$34,175,476	\$34,228,575	\$35,000,000	\$35,000,000
Deferred Inflows	\$712,910	\$712,910	\$575,000	\$575,000
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>-\$9,268,088</b>	<b>-\$7,989,518</b>	<b>-\$9,810,000</b>	<b>-\$5,898,000</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>-\$773,247</b>	<b>-\$1,897,404</b>	<b>-\$1,000,000</b>	<b>\$825,000</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>-\$4,735,820</b>	<b>\$1,278,570</b>	<b>-\$1,820,482</b>	<b>\$3,912,000</b>
<b>Cash Flow Summary</b>				
Revenue Total	\$50,846,535	\$47,766,986	\$58,572,000	\$55,060,000
Sale of Agricultural Products	\$3,562,320	\$3,740,627	\$7,600,000	\$7,500,000
Sale of Manufactured Products	\$33,555,476	\$32,544,230	\$38,000,000	\$34,000,000
Sale of Surplus Equipment	\$418,082	\$424,577	\$612,000	\$750,000
Sale of Publications	\$7,022	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Revenue	\$10,414,975	\$7,050,350	\$8,400,000	\$9,000,000
Miscellaneous Revenue (includes Rents and Interest Income)	\$378,809	-\$781,441	\$60,000	\$60,000
Federal Grant Revenue	\$2,509,851	\$4,788,643	\$3,900,000	\$3,750,000
<b>Expenses Total</b>	<b>\$55,128,616</b>	<b>\$46,488,416</b>	<b>\$57,255,000</b>	<b>\$53,735,000</b>
Personal Services (incl. Compensated Absences)	\$14,931,401	\$13,589,046	\$13,000,000	\$13,000,000
Inmate Pay	\$2,186,205	\$2,149,279	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000
Operating Expenses	\$6,814,750	\$6,932,019	\$10,000,000	\$9,500,000
Depreciation	\$447,617	\$445,846	\$530,000	\$510,000
Cost of Goods Sold	\$29,883,551	\$22,430,417	\$29,500,000	\$26,500,000
Indirect Costs	\$865,092	\$941,809	\$2,025,000	\$2,025,000
<b>Net Cash Flow</b>	<b>-\$4,282,081</b>	<b>\$1,278,570</b>	<b>\$1,317,000</b>	<b>\$1,325,000</b>

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	see below	see below	see below	see below
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	see below	see below	see below	see below
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>	The Correctional Industries Account is a revolving account established in Section 17-24-113 (3), C.R.S., for the purposes of managing an enterprise. It is exempt from the statutory requirements pertaining to uncommitted cash reserve balances as stated in Section 24-75-402 (5)(c), C.R.S.			

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	This is a profit-oriented enterprise fund, which generates revenue for its operation and capital investment and provides training for offenders in general work habits/skills to increase the their employment prospects when released.
Fee Sources	CCi is not supported through statutory fees.
Non-Fee Sources	Revenue is generated from sales of agri-business products, manufactured products and general services.
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	Supports Correctional Industries Long Bill lines

Schedule 9: Cash Funds Reports  
Department of Corrections  
FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
Fund 5060 - Canteen, Vending Machine, and Library Account  
Section 17-26-126 (1), C.R.S. (2012)

	Actual	Actual	Appropriated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>-\$687,451</b>	<b>\$305,599</b>	<b>\$1,664,302</b>	<b>\$1,615,000</b>
Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$958,683	\$2,034,969	-\$125,590	\$0
Changes in Receivables, Inventories, & Current Assets	-\$109,019	\$44,777	-\$2,008	\$0
Changes in Long-Term and Capital Assets	-\$83,109	-\$106,052	\$2,097	\$0
Changes in Deferred Outflows	\$474,113	-\$83,339	-\$1,192	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	-\$247,618	-\$531,652	\$77,391	\$0
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>\$993,050</b>	<b>\$1,358,703</b>	<b>-\$49,302</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$9,156,338</b>	<b>\$11,046,693</b>	<b>\$10,920,000</b>	<b>\$10,920,000</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents (B)	\$6,090,621	\$8,125,590	\$8,000,000	\$8,000,000
Receivables	\$0	\$8,486	\$10,000	\$10,000
Inventories	\$717,231	\$753,522	\$750,000	\$750,000
Other Current Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long-Term and Capital Assets	\$1,563,955	\$1,457,903	\$1,460,000	\$1,460,000
Deferred Outflows	\$784,531	\$701,192	\$700,000	\$700,000
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$8,850,739</b>	<b>\$9,382,391</b>	<b>\$9,305,000</b>	<b>\$9,305,000</b>
Accounts Payable (C)	\$1,079,543	\$1,544,752	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Accrued Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities	\$157,095	\$180,577	\$180,000	\$180,000
Deferred Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long-Term Liabilities	\$7,004,411	\$7,034,310	\$7,000,000	\$7,000,000
Deferred Inflows	\$609,690	\$622,752	\$625,000	\$625,000
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>\$305,599</b>	<b>\$1,664,302</b>	<b>\$1,615,000</b>	<b>\$1,615,000</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>\$5,011,078</b>	<b>\$6,580,838</b>	<b>\$6,500,000</b>	<b>\$6,500,000</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>\$993,050</b>	<b>\$1,358,703</b>	<b>-\$49,302</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Cash Flow Summary</b>				
Revenue Total	\$18,760,900	\$19,886,304	\$19,895,000	\$19,895,000
Canteen and Private Prison Sales	\$17,906,131	\$18,997,784	\$19,000,000	\$19,000,000
Inter- and Intra-agency Sales	\$0	\$135	\$0	\$0
Enterprise Sales	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest Income	\$63,972	\$92,250	\$95,000	\$95,000
Miscellaneous Sales and Donations	\$790,797	\$796,135	\$800,000	\$800,000
Expenses Total	\$17,767,850	\$18,431,199	\$18,750,000	\$18,750,000
Personal Services (incl. Compensated Absences)	\$2,102,748	\$2,161,320	\$2,200,000	\$2,200,000
Inmate Pay	\$63,771	\$52,930	\$60,000	\$60,000
Operating Expenses	\$1,559,802	\$2,807,267	\$2,800,000	\$2,800,000
Depreciation	\$110,405	\$106,052	\$110,000	\$110,000
Cost of Goods Sold	\$13,845,383	\$13,224,760	\$13,500,000	\$13,500,000
Transfer for Capital Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Indirect Costs	\$85,741	\$78,870	\$80,000	\$80,000
Net Cash Flow	\$993,050	\$1,455,105	\$1,145,000	\$1,145,000

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	see below	see below	see below	see below
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	see below	see below	see below	see below
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>	The Canteen, Vending Machine, and Library Account is a special revolving account established in Section 17-24-126 (1), C.R.S., for the purposes of managing an enterprise. It is exempt from the statutory requirements pertaining to uncommitted cash reserve balances as stated in Section 24-75-402 (5)(c), C.R.S.			

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	This account is used to operate a canteen for the use and benefit of the offenders of state correctional facilities and to operate vending machines for the use of visitors at correctional facilities.
Fee Sources	Canteen is not supported through statutory fees.
Non-Fee Sources	Revenue is primarily generated from the sale of Canteen products to offenders and commissions earned on the inmate phone system. The revolving account earns income on funds held with the State Treasury.
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	Supports Canteen Long Bill line items

Schedule 9: Cash Funds Reports  
 Department of Corrections  
 FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
 Fund 18Y0 - "State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP)"  
 HB 05-1278, C.R.S. 17-1-107.5 (2010)

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Appropriated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>\$2,697,296</b>	<b>\$3,917,526</b>	<b>\$1,468,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>
Changes in Cash Assets	\$1,220,230	-\$1,040,898	-\$2,876,628	\$0
Changes in Non-Cash Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Long-Term Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	\$0	-\$1,408,572	\$1,408,572	\$0
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>\$1,220,230</b>	<b>-\$2,449,470</b>	<b>-\$1,468,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$3,917,526</b>	<b>\$2,876,628</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
Cash (B)	\$3,917,526	\$2,876,628	\$0	\$0
Other Assets (Detail as necessary)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Receivables	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$1,408,572</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
Cash Liabilities (C )	\$0	\$1,408,572	\$0	\$0
Long Term Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>\$3,917,526</b>	<b>\$1,468,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>\$3,917,526</b>	<b>\$1,468,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>\$1,220,230</b>	<b>-\$2,449,470</b>	<b>-\$1,468,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Cash Flow Summary</b>				
Revenue Total	\$1,220,276	\$2,111,323	\$25,000	\$0
Federal Grant	\$1,170,973	\$2,077,720	\$0	\$0
Interest	\$32,473	\$60,496	\$25,000	\$0
Unrealized Gain	\$16,830	-\$26,893	-\$27,000	-\$27,000
Expenses Total	\$46	\$4,560,793	\$1,493,056	\$0
Cash Expenditures	\$46	\$58	\$0	\$0
Purchased Services - Counties		\$3,152,163	\$1,493,056	\$0
FY17 Accounting Period 16 adjustment - 1331 expenditure		\$1,408,572		
Net Cash Flow	\$1,220,230	-\$2,449,470	-\$1,468,056	\$0

Fund Expenditures Line Item Detail	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Estimated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Division Name: State Criminal Alien Assistance Cash Fund</b>				
Line Name 1: Transfers from 18Y0 to External Capacity subprogram payments to in-state private prisons	\$46	\$4,560,793	\$1,493,056	\$0
Line Name 2	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Line Name 3	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Division Subtotal	\$46	\$4,560,793	\$1,493,056	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$46</b>	<b>\$4,560,793</b>	<b>\$1,493,056</b>	<b>\$0</b>

Note 1: DOC's 1331 emergency expenditure authority in FY 2016-17 was corrected in accounting period 16 to reflect cash funds (CF) spending authority rather than General Fund (GF).

Note 2: The Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Department of Justice, has not made the 2017 SCAAP application available to program participants as of October 31, 2017. Based on this development, the Department is not expecting to receive a SCAAP award in FY 2017-18 and is planning to exhaust the Fund 18Y0 balance.

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	\$8	\$752,531	\$246,354	\$0
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>(\$8)</b>	<b>(\$752,531)</b>	<b>(\$246,354)</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>				

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	Consists of funds received by the State under the Federal State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. Funds are appropriated for purpose of defraying costs of incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens.
Fee Sources	
Non-Fee Sources	Annual Federal awards under the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) and exempt interest earned on funds deposited with the State Treasury.
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	Corrections - (B) External Capacity Subprogram (2) Payments to House State Prisoners in state private prisons.

Schedule 9: Cash Funds Report  
 Department of Corrections  
 FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
 Fund 22D0 - Correctional Education Program Fund  
 SB 16-099, Section 17-32-107, C.R.S. (2016)

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Appropriated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$104,300</b>	<b>\$104,000</b>
Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$49,684	\$110,024	\$7	\$0
Changes in Receivables, Inventories, & Current Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Long-Term and Capital Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	\$0	-\$55,408	-\$307	\$0
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$54,616</b>	<b>-\$300</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$76,969</b>	<b>\$186,993</b>	<b>\$187,000</b>	<b>\$187,000</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents (B)	\$76,969	\$186,993	\$187,000	\$187,000
Receivables	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inventories	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Current Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long-Term and Capital Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$27,285</b>	<b>\$82,693</b>	<b>\$83,000</b>	<b>\$83,000</b>
Accounts Payable (C)	\$27,285	\$82,693	\$83,000	\$83,000
Accrued Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Deferred Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$104,300</b>	<b>\$104,000</b>	<b>\$104,000</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$104,300</b>	<b>\$104,000</b>	<b>\$104,000</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$54,616</b>	<b>-\$300</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Cash Flow Summary</b>				
Revenue Total	\$548,416	\$601,918	\$600,000	\$600,000
Inter- and Intra-agency Sales	\$42,093	\$74,446	\$74,000	\$74,000
Enterprise Sales	\$447,291	\$485,007	\$485,000	\$485,000
Interest Income	\$0	\$1,383	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Sales and Donations	\$59,032	\$41,082	\$41,000	\$41,000
Expenses Total	\$498,732	\$547,302	\$548,000	\$548,000
Personal Services (incl. Compensated Absences)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inmate Pay	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operating Expenses	\$32,877	\$32,113	\$33,000	\$33,000
Depreciation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Cost of Goods Sold	\$465,855	\$515,189	\$515,000	\$515,000
Transfer for Capital Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Indirect Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Net Cash Flow</b>	<b>\$49,684</b>	<b>\$54,616</b>	<b>\$52,000</b>	<b>\$52,000</b>

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	N/A - Exempt Funds	N/A - Exempt Funds	N/A - Exempt Funds	N/A - Exempt Funds
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>				

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	The fund consists of proceeds from the limited sale of goods and services within correctional education programs to allow offenders to benefit from the skills and certificates earned through such programs.
Fee Sources	
Non-Fee Sources	Revenue is generated from the sale of goods or services by the program.
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	Corrections Education Subprogram (4B) Operating Expenses



Schedule 9: Cash Funds Reports  
 Department of Corrections  
 FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
 Fund 2020 "Land Board"

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Appropriated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>\$123,928</b>	<b>\$139,746</b>	<b>\$156,930</b>	<b>\$171,930</b>
Changes in Cash Assets	\$15,811	\$17,191	\$15,000	\$15,000
Changes in Non-Cash Assets	\$0	-\$7	\$0	\$0
Changes in Long-Term Assets	\$7	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>\$15,818</b>	<b>\$17,184</b>	<b>\$15,000</b>	<b>\$15,000</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$139,746</b>	<b>\$156,930</b>	<b>\$171,930</b>	<b>\$186,930</b>
Cash (B)	\$139,739	\$156,930	\$171,930	\$186,930
Other Assets(Detail as necessary)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Receivables	\$7	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
Cash Liabilities (C )	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long Term Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>\$139,746</b>	<b>\$156,930</b>	<b>\$171,930</b>	<b>\$186,930</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>\$139,739</b>	<b>\$156,930</b>	<b>\$171,930</b>	<b>\$186,930</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>\$15,818</b>	<b>\$17,184</b>	<b>\$15,000</b>	<b>\$15,000</b>

**Cash Flow Summary**

Revenue Total	\$15,818	\$17,184	\$15,000	\$15,000
Land Board Revenue	\$15,818	\$17,184	\$15,000	\$15,000
Other Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Expenses Total	\$0	\$0	\$149,746	\$15,000
Cash Expenditures	\$0	\$0	\$149,746	\$15,000
Net Cash Flow	\$15,818	\$17,184	-\$134,746	\$0

**Fund Expenditures Line Item Detail**

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Estimated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Division Name: Land Board</b>				
Line Name 1: Transfer to CCI Capital Outlay	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Line Name 2	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Line Name 3	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Division Subtotal	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	<b>N/A - Exempt Funds</b>	<b>N/A - Exempt Funds</b>	<b>N/A - Exempt Funds</b>	<b>N/A - Exempt Funds</b>
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>				

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	Land Board proceeds from land sales and portion is transferred to the Department for water and land improvements.
Fee Sources	
Non-Fee Sources	Transfers from the Land Board to the Department
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	Primarily utilized by Colorado Correctional Industries for water or land improvement projects.

Schedule 9: Cash Funds Reports  
 Department of Corrections  
 FY 2018-19 Budget Request  
 Fund 115C - Donations (Fallen Officer Memorial Fund)  
 17-1-107, C.R.S. (2010)

	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Appropriated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Year Beginning Fund Balance (A)</b>	<b>\$10,530</b>	<b>\$9,608</b>	<b>\$11,815</b>	<b>\$9,500</b>
Changes in Cash Assets	-\$922	\$2,207	-\$2,315	-\$2,000
Changes in Non-Cash Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Long-Term Assets	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Changes in Total Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>TOTAL CHANGES TO FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>-\$922</b>	<b>\$2,207</b>	<b>-\$2,315</b>	<b>-\$2,000</b>
<b>Assets Total</b>	<b>\$9,608</b>	<b>\$11,815</b>	<b>\$9,500</b>	<b>\$7,500</b>
Cash (B)	\$9,608	\$11,815	\$9,500	\$7,500
Other Assets(Detail as necessary)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Receivables	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Liabilities Total</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
Cash Liabilities (C )	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Long Term Liabilities	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Ending Fund Balance (D)</b>	<b>\$9,608</b>	<b>\$11,815</b>	<b>\$9,500</b>	<b>\$7,500</b>
<b>Logical Test</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>	<b>TRUE</b>
<b>Net Cash Assets - (B-C)</b>	<b>\$9,608</b>	<b>\$11,815</b>	<b>\$9,500</b>	<b>\$7,500</b>
<b>Change from Prior Year Fund Balance (D-A)</b>	<b>-\$922</b>	<b>\$2,207</b>	<b>-\$2,315</b>	<b>-\$2,000</b>

**Cash Flow Summary**

Revenue Total	\$1,905	\$2,207	\$0	\$0
Donations	\$1,905	\$2,207	\$0	\$0
Interest	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Expenses Total	\$2,826	\$0	\$2,000	\$2,000
Cash Expenditures	\$2,826	\$0	\$2,000	\$2,000
Net Cash Flow	-\$921	\$2,207	-\$2,000	-\$2,000

Fund Expenditures Line Item Detail	Actual FY 2015-16	Actual FY 2016-17	Estimated FY 2017-18	Requested FY 2018-19
<b>Division Name: Donations (Memorial Fund)</b>				
Line Name 1: Fund 115C (Non-appropriated fund for donations)	\$2,826	\$0	\$2,000	\$2,000
Line Name 2	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Line Name 3	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Division Subtotal	\$2,826	\$0	\$2,000	\$2,000
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$2,826</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$2,000</b>	<b>\$2,000</b>

<b>Cash Fund Reserve Balance</b>	Actual	Actual	Estimated	Requested
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19
Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance (total reserve balance minus exempt assets and previously appropriated funds; calculated based on % of revenue from fees)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Target/Alternative Fee Reserve Balance (amount set in statute or 16.5% of total expenses)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Excess Uncommitted Fee Reserve Balance</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>
<b>Compliance Plan (narrative)</b>				

<b>Cash Fund Narrative Information</b>	
Purpose/Background of Fund	Purpose is to build and maintain a Fallen Officer Memorial located in Canon City, Colorado at the Colorado Territorial Correctional Facility.
Fee Sources	
Non-Fee Sources	Exempt Donations
Long Bill Groups Supported by Fund	